

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS
LIMITED SECURITIES LITIGATION

:
:
: Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-07866-VM
:
:

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

All Securities Actions
(*DeAngelis v. Corzine*)

:
:
: ECF CASE
:
:
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Salvatore J. Graziano
Hannah G. Ross
Jai Chandrasekhar
1285 Avenue of the Americas, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

**BLEICHMAR FONTI
TOUNTAS & AULD LLP**

Javier Bleichmar
Dominic J. Auld
Cynthia Hanawalt
7 Times Square, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 789-1340
Facsimile: (212) 205-3960

Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the Settlement Classes

Dated: October 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS WARRANT FINAL APPROVAL 5

A. The Current Settlements Are Presumptively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate6

B. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors Demonstrates That the Current Settlements Are Substantively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate9

1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Current Settlements.....10

2. The Reaction of the Settlement Classes to the Current Settlements12

3. The Advanced Stage of the Proceedings and the Substantial Amount of Discovery Completed Support Approval of the Current Settlements14

4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Current Settlements15

(a) Risks of Litigation Against PwC 16

(b) Risks of Litigation Against the Individual Defendants..... 18

5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....19

6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Funds in Light of the Best Possible Recoveries and all the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Approval of the Current Settlements20

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 21

III. THE PWC AND INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT SETTLEMENT CLASSES SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED..... 23

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES SATISFIED ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	9, 25
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	15
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 15, 20
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5, 10
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2070 (SHS), 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	6
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	24
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	10, 12, 19, 20
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)	10

Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015), *reh’g denied* (July 1, 2015).....18

In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) *passim*

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....21, 22

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....11

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
413 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) *passim*

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....21

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....20, 23

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....25

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)22

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....20

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)6

Milstein v. Huck,
600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)10

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....20

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....16

Padro v. Astrue,
 No. 11-CV-1788 (CBA)(RLM), 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013)6

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....22, 23

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-CV-9866-LTS, 2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014).....18

In re Puda Coal Sec. Inc., Litig.,
 30 F. Supp. 3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

Rothman v. Gregor,
 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....17

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 Nos. 11 Civ. 8331, 11 Civ. 7961, 2014 WL 1224666
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)15, 21

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
 No. 06 CIV. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....11

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....11, 12

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....20

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....6, 8

Van Oss v. New York,
 No. 10 CIV. 7524 (SAS), 2012 WL 2550959 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2012)9

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM),
 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....9, 12, 23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 6, 9, 24

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....14

White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.,
 No. 04 Civ. 1611 (LAK), 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....10

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....23

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 CIV 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004)23

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 9051 (CM), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)22

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 36218

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7).....24

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)5, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)24, 25
